



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda  
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

165/H

*Q*

ICTR-01-63-A  
29<sup>th</sup> April 2009  
{165/H – 164/H}

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding  
Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng  
Order of: 29 April 2009

ICTR Appeals Chamber  
Date: 29<sup>th</sup> April 2009  
Action: *R. J. J. J.*  
Copied To: Concerned Judges,  
*LDs, Parties, Judicial*  
*Archives, ALDs, LIS*  
*[Signature]*

SIMÉON NCHAMIHIGO

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

Case No. ICTR-2001-63-A

ORDER DESIGNATING A PRE-APPEAL JUDGE

JUDICIAL RECORDS/ARCHIVES  
1 2009 APR 29 10:31  
*APR 29 2009*  
*29/04/2009*

Counsel for Siméon Nchamihigo:

Mr. Denis Turcotte  
Ms. Nathalie Leblanc

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Hassan Bubacar Jallow  
Mr. Alex Obote-Odora

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda  
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME  
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME À L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS  
NAME / NOM: *ROSETTE MUZIGO-MORRISON*  
SIGNATURE: *[Signature]* DATE: *29 April 09*

*700*

I, **FAUSTO POCAR**, Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("Tribunal"),


**NOTING** the "Order Assigning Judges to a Case Before the Appeals Chamber", issued on 21 October 2008, in which I was appointed as the Presiding Judge in this case;

**CONSIDERING** Rule 108*bis*(A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal;

**HEREBY DESIGNATE** myself as Pre-Appeal Judge in this case.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 29<sup>th</sup> April 2009,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar  
Presiding



[Seal of the Tribunal]