



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

ET

ICTR-01-63-A
22nd July 2009
{702/H – 700/H}

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding
Judge Fausto Pocar
Judge Liu Daqun
Judge Theodor Meron
Judge Carmel Agius

Registrar:

Mr. Adama Dieng

Order of:

22 July 2009

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: 22nd July 2009
Action: R. District
Copied To: Concerned Judges,

Parties, Judicial Archives,
LOS, LSS -
[Signature]

SIMÉON NCHAMIHIGO

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

Case No. ICTR-2001-63-A

Appeal given 23/07/2009

SCHEDULING ORDER

Counsel for the Appellant:

Mr. Denis Turcotte
Ms. Nathalie Leblanc

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Hassan Bubacar Jallow
Mr. Alex Obote-Odora
Ms. Dior Fall

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda	
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME À L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS	
NAME / NOM:	ROSETTE MUZIGO-MORRISON
SIGNATURE:.....	[Signature] DATE: 22/07/09

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 (“Tribunal”);

NOTING the “Judgement and Sentence” rendered in this case by Trial Chamber III on 12 November 2008;¹

NOTING the “*Acte d’appel de la défense révisé*”, the “*Mémoire d’appel de la défense*” and the “*Mémoire en Réplique de l’Appellant*” filed by Siméon Nchamihigo (“Appellant”) on 11 May 2009, 20 May and 15 July 2009, respectively, and the Prosecutor’s Respondent Brief filed on 29 June 2009;

CONSIDERING that the filing of the briefs in this appeal is complete;

PURSUANT to Rule 114 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal;

HEREBY ORDERS that the hearing of the appeal in this case shall take place on Tuesday, 29 September 2009, in Arusha, Tanzania;

INFORMS the parties that the timetable of the hearing shall be as follows, subject to adjustments where appropriate:

9:20 – 9:30	Introductory Statement by the Presiding Judge (10 minutes)
9:30 – 11:00	Submissions of the Appellant (1 hour 30 minutes)
11:00 – 11:20	<i>Pause</i>
11:20 – 12:50	Response of the Prosecution – (1 hour 30 minutes)
12:50 – 14:30	<i>Pause</i>

¹ *The Prosecutor v. Siméon Nchamihigo*, Case No. ICTR-01-63-T, Judgement, 12 November 2008.

14:30 – 15:00 Reply by the Appellant (30 minutes)
15:00 – 15:10 Brief Personal Address by Mr. Siméon Nchamihigo (10 minutes – optional)

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this 22nd day of July 2009,
at The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Patrick Robinson
Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]